

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
Telephone: (212) 468-8000
Facsimile: (212) 468-7900
Larren M. Nashelsky
Gary S. Lee
Todd M. Goren

*Proposed Counsel for the Debtors and
Debtors in Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----)	
In re:)	Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
)	
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, <u>et al.</u> ,)	Chapter 11
)	
Debtors.)	Jointly Administered
-----)	

**DEBTORS' OMNIBUS REPLY TO OBJECTIONS TO
DIP FINANCING AND CASH COLLATERAL MOTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	2
REPLY	2
I. REPLY TO THE COMMITTEE’S OBJECTION.....	2
A. The Proposed DIP Facilities Reflect an Appropriate Exercise of the Debtors’ Business Judgment.....	2
B. It Is Not Practical or Necessary to Amend the DIP Facilities At This Time	4
C. The DIP Lenders’ Fees Are Reasonable	6
D. The Committee Has Adequate Resources and Time to Investigate the Debtors’ Prepetition Transactions.....	10
E. Recovery on Superpriority Claims Against Unencumbered Assets	11
F. Other Obligations.....	12
II. REPLY TO RMBS TRUSTEES’ OBJECTION AND WELLS FARGO’S JOINDER.....	12
III. REPLY TO GREEN PLANET’S OBJECTION.....	15
IV. REPLY TO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA’S OBJECTION	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Global Cable, Inc., v. Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. (In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.)</u> , No. 02-CIV-9770, 2006 WL 1559437 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2006).....	14
<u>In re American Home Mortgage Holdings, Inc.</u> , 402 B.R. 87 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....	14
<u>In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.</u> , 115 B.R.34, 40 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	3
<u>In re Barbara K. Enters., Inc.</u> , Case No. 08-11474, 2008 WL 2439649 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2008).....	2
<u>In re Eastman Kodak Co.</u> , No. 12-10202 (ALG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2012).....	7
<u>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</u> , 433 B.R. 101 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14
<u>In re NewPage Corp.</u> , No. 11-12804 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 7, 2011).....	7
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. 506(a)	15
11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(4)	15
11 U.S.C. § 553.....	14
